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I. INTRODUCTION  

This complaint proceeding (C.01-07-034) was initiated by Mike Knell, dba JTR Publishing (“Complainant”) on July 25, 2001.  Complainant originally had four telephone lines with Pacific Bell (“Pacific”), two business lines and two residential lines, that he moved to AT&T’s competitive local exchange service in April 1997 because he was dissatisfied with Pacific’s service quality.  Complainant continued to experience service quality problems with AT&T and also encountered problems with incorrect listings, publishing his home address with his business listing, and incorrect billing.  Complainant moved the two residential lines to AT&T’s broadband service in November 1999 but still continued to experience listing and billing problems.  Complainant continued to maintain one telephone line with Pacific.

AT&T had difficulties when it initially offered broadband and resale local service, including listing and billing problems.  AT&T was aware of Complainant’s service, listing and billing problems, and monitored Complainant’s listings under its high profile listings practice to ensure that Complainant did not experience recurring problems with his listings.  

Pacific changed the cable pairs serving Complainant in 1996 and in 2001 and has responded to each request from AT&T to test Complainant’s lines when Complainant reported service quality problems.  In September 2001, Pacific rebuilt the serving terminals to Complainant’s neighborhood as a preventative measure.  Pacific’s records indicate that AT&T has not forwarded Pacific any trouble reports (a work item generated by Pacific’s customer service when a customer has a service problem) concerning Complainant since January 2001.

Both Pacific and AT&T, since 1997 and 1999, respectively, have required Complainant to communicate with them only in writing as to customer service matters.  Pacific invoked its Tariff Rule 11, which permits Pacific under limited circumstances to refuse to transact business with a customer other than in writing, because Complainant made numerous calls to Pacific employees and those employees believed that Complainant’s persistence was an attempt to annoy, harass or threaten them.  AT&T has no tariff rule comparable to Rule 11, but it imposed a restriction on Complainant’s contacts after he recorded calls with AT&T employees without their consent and persistently called employees other than those involved with consumer service, including calls to employee homes.

Two prehearing conferences (“PHC”) were held in this proceeding on November 5, 2001 and January 29, 2002.  The parties agreed to a Commission Telecommunications Division investigation of Complainant’s service quality allegations problems between the two PHCs and agreed to attempt to informally resolve Complainant’s allegations of listing problems.  Informal dispute resolution was unsuccessful.  Complainant filed a motion to file an amendment to the complaint on January 29, 2002, which was opposed by Pacific and AT&T.  Although the amendment raised new issues, including disputes about three additional phone lines, most of the issues were related to the service quality and listing concerns raised in the complaint.  By a February 26, 2002 Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) ruling, the motion to amend the complaint was granted and hearings were continued for approximately two months to permit Pacific and AT&T to resolve outstanding discovery issues and prepare testimony.  Complainant’s reliance in the motion on AT&T and Pacific documents obtained during discovery prompted the ALJ to conclude that this proceeding would be more efficient if submitted on written testimony and briefs.

Pacific filed a motion to dismiss itself as a defendant on March 22, 2002.  By a May 17, 2002 ALJ ruling, that motion was granted in part and denied in part.  Issues concerning complainant’s directory listings were dismissed as to Pacific because Pacific’s resale tariff, under which AT&T provides service to Complainant, places liability for directory listing mistakes on the retail provider, in this instance AT&T.  Triable issues of fact, including applicability of the statute of limitations, remained concerning service quality, application of Rule 11, and overbilling.

A hearing was held on June 5, 2002 to receive written testimony and to permit parties to make opening statements.  Only Complainant made an opening statement.  Parties filed opening briefs on July 3, 2002 and reply briefs on July 26, 2002.  AT&T requested the opportunity to raise evidentiary objections to Complainant’s reply brief.  By ALJ ruling, parties were permitted to file supplemental briefs to raise concerns about information contained in reply briefs, including relevance, materiality, beyond the scope of the proceeding, etc., and this proceeding was deemed submitted on the filing of those briefs on August 3, 2002.

On August 21, 2003, we issued D.03-08-025 (“the Decision”).  The Decision found that Complainant experienced service quality problems with both Pacific and AT&T and that Complainant’s residential telephone number was improperly published in directory assistance, despite Complainant’s request for an unlisted telephone number.  The Decision ordered refunds for any overcharges and ordered AT&T to provide a report addressing compliance with Public Utilities Code Section 2891.1.
  The Decision further ordered AT&T to provide Complainant with on-line management of his telecommunications needs and to waive nonrecurring charges other than charges for necessary equipment for setting up that on-line management.  The Decision also ordered Pacific to refund Complainant $6.00 to resolve Complainant’s allegation that Pacific charged him $6.00 for a jack that Complainant claimed was already in place.  

On September 29, 2003, Complainant filed a timely application for rehearing of D.03-08-025.  Both Pacific and AT&T filed responses to Complainant’s application for rehearing on October 14, 2003.  

II. DISCUSSION

In his rehearing application, Complainant challenges D.03-08-025 on the following grounds:  (1) the Decision contains legal error because the Commission declined to fine AT&T for violations of Section 2891.1; (2) the Decision was based on false and misleading statements by Pacific, and the Decision ignores the fact that Pacific imposed the requirements of its Tariff Rule 11 because Complainant filed an informal complaint against Pacific; (3) the Commission erred in concluding that the statute of limitations bars Complainant’s service quality claims beyond two years prior to the filing of the complaint; and (4) AT&T is violating Complainant’s privacy rights by selling Complainant’s home address to companies who are now soliciting Complainant’s business by mail.

A. Imposition of Fines Against AT&T. 

Complainant asserts that the Commission committed legal error in declining to fine AT&T for violations of Section 2891.1.  (Rehearing App., p. 1-1, 1-14, 1-15.)  Complainant cites no statutory authority or case law in support of the proposition that our failure to fine AT&T for violations of Section 2891.1 constitutes legal error.  As the party seeking rehearing, Complainant has the burden to demonstrate the specific grounds upon which he considers the Decision to be unlawful, and vague assertions as to the record or the law, without citation, may be afforded little weight.  (See Section 1732; see also Commission Rule 86.1; Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 20, Sec. 86.1.)

Pursuant to Section 2107, public utilities are “subject to” Commission-imposed fines and penalties for failure to comply with Commission decisions and orders.  In D.03-08-025, we found that AT&T violated Section 2891.1 by allowing Complainant’s residential telephone number to be published in directory assistance for approximately four months in 2000 and 2001, and in AT&T’s internet directory on or around June 24, 2001.  (D.03-08-025, p. 15, 23, 24, Finding of Fact 8, Conclusion of Law 6.)  Complainant recommended that the Commission assess $23 million in penalties against AT&T for violations of Commission rules and regulations.  (D.03-08-025, p. 22.)  However, we declined to fine AT&T for these violations, choosing instead to require AT&T to provide a compliance report to the Commission’s Telecommunications Division regarding AT&T’s efforts to comply with Section 2891.1, including the number of complaints received by AT&T involving unauthorized publication of non-listed numbers, the number of repeat complaints, the controls AT&T has instituted to prevent such unauthorized publications, and the effectiveness of such controls.  (D.03-08-025, p. 15, 16, 26, Ordering Paragraph 3.)

There is nothing in the language of Section 2107 or Section 2891.1 that requires the Commission to impose fines or penalties in all instances.
  In this proceeding, given the relatively limited duration of AT&T’s unauthorized publication of Complainant’s residential telephone number, and given the fact that the continuing listing mistakes were due in some degree to Complainant’s attempt to resolve service quality issues by switching carriers, we declined to impose a fine for violations of Section 2891.1.  (D.03-08-025, pp. 15-16.)  We did indicate, however, that we would consider instituting an investigation to address violations of Section 2891.1 if this issue is determined to be a widespread problem.  (D.03‑08-025, p. 15.)  We also noted that deliberate violations of Section 2891.1 constitute grounds for a civil suit.  Thus, if Complainant determines that AT&T’s conduct amounted to a deliberate violation of Section 2891.1, he is free to pursue the matter in superior court.  (D.03-08-025, p. 15, fn. 8; see also Section 2891.1(d).)  Finally, we did order AT&T to refund any overcharges for incorrect listings, as set forth in the Decision.  (D.03-08-025, p. 25, Ordering Paragraph 1.)  

Complainant clearly disagrees with our decision not to impose fines on AT&T for violations of Section 2891.1.  However, review of Commission decisions is generally limited to a determination of whether the decision is supported under the substantial evidence test.  (See Strumsky v. San Diego Co. Emp. Retirement Assn. (1974) 11 Cal.3d 28, 35.)  As long as a Commission decision is based on inferences reasonably drawn from the record, it is considered to be supported by substantial evidence in light of the whole record, and it will not be reversed.  (See, e.g., Lorimore v. State Personnel Board (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 183, 187; People v. Lane (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 87, 89.)  Moreover, the Commission’s legal interpretation of the Public Utilities Code is entitled to a strong presumption of validity and should not be disturbed unless it fails to bear a reasonable relation to statutory purposes.  (See Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406, 410.)  

Thus, the Commission did not err in declining to fine AT&T for violations of Section 2891.1.

B. Statements by Pacific and Imposition of Tariff Rule 11.  

Complainant next argues that the Decision was based on false and misleading statements by Pacific, and that the Decision ignores the fact that Pacific imposed the requirements of its Tariff Rule 11 because Complainant filed an informal complaint against Pacific.  According to Complainant, Pacific lied to the Commission about which particular cable pairs were used to provide service to Complainant’s telephone number 925-462-5093.  (Rehearing App., pp. 1-2 to 1-5.)  Complainant further alleges that the cable pairs utilized by Pacific were defective.  (Rehearing App., p. 1-6.)  Complainant also claims that Pacific altered repair records in order to conceal problems with Complainant’s telephone service.  (Rehearing App., pp. 1-7 to 1-9.)  Finally, Complainant alleges that Pacific invoked its Tariff Rule 11, which permits Pacific to refuse to transact business with a customer other than in writing, as a retaliatory measure in response to Complainant’s filing of an informal complaint at the Commission.  (Rehearing App., pp. 1-13 to 1-14.)  These allegations of error lack merit.

Complainant’s assertions of alleged false and misleading statements and alteration of documents by Pacific were expressly considered and rejected by the Commission in D.03-08-025.  After weighing all of the evidence and arguments submitted by the parties to this proceeding, we determined that “Complainant’s allegations that Pacific altered, destroyed, or concealed repair records and concealed service quality issues is not established in this proceeding.”  (D.03‑08‑025, p. 20.)  We noted that discrepancies were found between Complainant’s and Pacific’s records, but did not find that those discrepancies resulted from any improper conduct by Pacific.  (Id.)  

We also fully considered Complainant’s allegation that Pacific imposed the requirements of its Tariff Rule 11 in retaliation for Complainant’s filing of an informal complaint at the Commission.  We found that Pacific had “sufficient grounds” and “justifiably imposed” the restrictions of Rule 11 on Complainant based on a review of the circumstances, including allegations of harassment and threats by Complainant against Pacific employees.  (D.03-08-025, p. 21, 25, Conclusion of Law 8.)  We found that Pacific documented that verbal threats were made by Complainant to Pacific employees, and that Pacific believed that Complainant made calls with the intent to annoy.  (Id. at 18.)  AT&T also reported that Complainant placed calls to employees’ homes and that those employees felt threatened.  (Id. at 18-19.)  All parties, including Complainant, concurred that Complainant recorded calls with Pacific and AT&T employees without their consent.  (Id. at 19.)  Finally, Complainant admits in his rehearing application that he delivered business correspondence, in person, to the private residence of an AT&T attorney.  (Rehearing App., p. 1-16.)  This pattern of conduct amply justifies the imposition of Pacific’s Tariff Rule 11 on Complainant. 

Complainant disagrees with our conclusions as to evidence of alleged false statements and destruction of records by Pacific and the justification for imposing Pacific’s Tariff Rule 11 on Complainant.  However, as noted above, mere disagreement with the Commission’s findings and conclusions does not justify a grant of rehearing as long as the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence in light of the record.  (See, e.g., Strumsky, supra, 11 Cal.3d at 35; Lorimore, supra, 232 Cal.App.2d at 187; Lane, supra, 144 Cal.App.2d at 89.)  “When conflicting evidence is presented from which conflicting inferences can be drawn, the commission’s findings are final.”  (City of Los Angeles v. Public Utilities Commission (1972) 7 Cal.3d 331, 351, citing Southern Pacific Co. v. Public Utilities Commission (1953) 41 Cal.2d 354, 362.)  We fully considered all of the evidence submitted in this proceeding and drew appropriate inferences based upon that evidence.  Accordingly, Complainant’s allegations of error lack merit.
C. Statute of Limitations.  

Complainant asserts that we erred in concluding that the statute of limitations bars Complainant’s service quality claims beyond two years prior to the filing of the complaint.  (Rehearing App., pp. 1-10 to 1-13.)  According to Complainant, the two-year statute of limitations provided in Section 735 should be tolled until Complainant became aware of his injury and the facts essential to his claim.  Complainant claims that he was unaware “that Pacific was using defective phone lines” until he obtained certain documents from Pacific in 2001 and 2002, and that the statute of limitations should be tolled until that time.  (Rehearing App., p. 1-11.)  These allegations lack merit.    

In D.03-08-025, we expressly noted that the statute of limitations is tolled until a plaintiff discovers or should have discovered the facts essential to his cause of action.  (D.03-08-025, p. 10; see also CAMSI IV v. Hunter Technology Corp. (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1525, 1536; Leaf v. City of San Mateo (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 398, 407-408.)  We also stated “the statute of limitations begins to run when a plaintiff is aware of his or her injury and its negligent cause.”  (D.03‑08-025, p. 10; see also TURN v. Pacific Bell, D.94-04-057, 54 Cal.P.U.C.2d 122, 126.)  In the Decision, we noted that service quality issues are obvious, and increased knowledge of why a service quality problem exists is insufficient to toll the statute of limitations.  (D.03-08-025, p. 10.)  We concluded that, because Complainant was aware of service quality problems well before the filing of his complaint, any service quality problems that existed over two years prior to the filing of his complaint are barred by the statute of limitations.  (D.03-08-025, p. 11, 24, Conclusion of Law 3.)

Complainant began reporting service quality problems to Pacific as early as 1996.  (D.02-08-025, p. 8.)  This fact, in and of itself, is sufficient to establish that Complainant knew about his service quality problems well in advance of the July 25, 2001 filing of his complaint.  Moreover, Complainant discontinued his telephone accounts with Pacific over four years ago, with the exception of one business account that was installed in May, 2000.  Complainant acknowledged that he currently has no service quality problems and has not reported trouble on his lines since before he filed his complaint.  (D.03-08-025, p. 11.)  

Based upon the facts presented in the proceeding, we properly determined that Complainant was aware of his service quality problems several years before the filing of his complaint.  We also properly determined that the two-year statute of limitations provided in Section 735 bars Complainant’s service quality claims beyond two years prior to the filing of the complaint.  Thus, Complainant’s allegations of error lack merit.  

D. Selling of Complainant’s Home Address.  

Complainant asserts that AT&T is violating his privacy rights by selling Complainant’s home address to companies who are now soliciting Complainant’s business by mail.  (Rehearing App., pp. 1-16 to 1-17.)  Complainant failed to raise this issue during Commission hearings, and raises it now for the first time in his rehearing application.  In support of this assertion, Complainant cites several documents that are not part of the Commission’s record in this proceeding.

Complainant has been given ample opportunity to fully present his claims to the Commission.  This proceeding was instituted more than two years ago, and at least three days of hearings were conducted by the Commission on November 5, 2001, January 29, 2002, and June 5, 2002.  In addition, Complainant was permitted to amend his complaint more than six months after the filing of his original complaint in order to provide Complainant an opportunity to address new issues, including disputes about three additional phone lines.  This proceeding was deemed submitted on August 23, 2002, over one year ago.  Finally, AT&T terminated its service to Complainant in July 2003, and Complainant is no longer a customer of AT&T.

Complainant bases this allegation of error upon arguments that he did not present to the Commission during this proceeding, and upon documents that were not received into evidence.  This does not constitute error in the Decision.  If Complainant believes that he has a valid complaint against AT&T, supported by relevant legal authority, he may file a new complaint against AT&T at the Commission.  We are not obligated to reopen a proceeding that was submitted more than a year ago in order to entertain new claims and allegations.

Thus, Complainant’s allegations of error lack merit.

III. CONCLUSION

Rehearing is denied because no legal error has been demonstrated.  
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. Rehearing of D.03-08-025 is denied.

2. This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated November 13, 2003, at San Francisco, California.

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY

            President

CARL W. WOOD

LORETTA M. LYNCH

SUSAN P. KENNEDY

            Commissioners

Commissioner Geoffrey F. Brown, being

necessarily absent, did not participate.

� Unless otherwise noted, all statutory references are to the Public Utilities Code.


� Even if we had assessed fines against AT&T, such fines would be payable to the General Fund of the State of California, not to Complainant.  (See Section 2104.) 
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